

THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

## Claimant

Respondent

Ms L Suarez-Garcia

v

(1)

(2) Sara Poulios

**Spyros Poulios** 

Heard at: London Central

**On**: 1 and 6 April 2021

Before: Employment Judge Glennie

Representation: Claimant: Respondents:

In person Mr N Clarke (Counsel)

## JUDGMENT

- 1. The complaint of unfair dismissal is dismissed.
- 2. The complaint of breach of contract (wrongful dismissal) is well founded. The Respondents shall pay to the Claimant compensation of £1,638.76 (net).
- 3. The counterclaim is dismissed.
- 4. The total sum payable by the Respondents to the Claimant is £1,638.76.

## **Employment Judge Glennie**

Employment Judge Glennie

Dated: 07/04/2021

Judgment sent to the parties on:

07/04/2021

For the Tribunal Office

<u>Note</u>

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.